## **RESOLUTION NO. 234-02**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ARCATA TO CONFIRM THE REPORT OF 2022 DELINQUENT GARBAGE ACCOUNTS FEES FOR LIEN

**WHEREAS**, the Arcata Municipal Code specifies that garbage fees not paid within 60 days are delinquent on the first day of the following calendar month; and

WHEREAS, after confirmation of the delinquent amount by the City Council, a delinquent garbage account may be collected in the same manner as property taxes, and subject to the same penalties, procedure and sale in the case of delinquency; and

WHEREAS, the City has generated a report of currently delinquent garbage accounts, and provided written notice to the landowners identified in the report of hearing before the City Council to be held on July 19, 2023, at which time they may present objections or protests.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the City Council of the City of Arcata as follows:

1. After public hearing held July 19, 2023, the Council confirms the Report of 2022 Delinquent Garbage Accounts Fees for Lien, attached hereto and incorporated herein as Attachment A; and

2. The City Manager is directed to file a certified copy of the Report of 2022 Garbage Account Fees for Lien with the County Auditor and take any other action consistent with the Arcata Municipal Code for the collection of delinquent accounts confirmed in said Report.

This resolution shall be effective upon its adoption.

Attachment A: 2022 Delinquent Garbage Accounts and Fees

DATED:

ATTEST:

**APPROVED:** 

City Clerk, City of Arcata

Mayor, City of Arcata

## **CLERK'S CERTIFICATE**

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Resolution No. 234-02 passed and adopted at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Arcata, County of Humboldt, State of California, held on the 19th day of July, 2023, by the following vote:

AYES:

NOES:

ABSENT:

**ABSTENTIONS:** 

City Clerk, City of Arcata